MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 25

state which shall by action of its legislature assent to the provisions of this act:" therefore, be it

"Capper Ketchum Act"; assent given to by legislature. Resolved: That the assent of the legislature of the state of Maine be and is hereby given to the provisions and requirements of said act, and that the trustees of the University of Maine be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to receive the grants of money appropriated under said act, and to organize and conduct agricultural extension work which shall be carried on in connection with the college of agriculture of said university, in accordance with the terms and conditions expressed in the act of congress aforesaid.

Approved March 11, 1929.

Chapter 23.

Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey to the Gould Electric Company the Right to Flow a Certain Piece of Land on the Public Lot in Township Ten, Range Four, West of the East Line of the State, Aroostook County.

Gould Electric Company, flowage rights. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be and hereby is authorized to convey to the Gould Electric Company the right to flow about nine acres of land from the public lot in the northeast one-quarter of township ten, range four, west of the east line of the state, Aroostook county.

Approved March 11, 1929.

Chapter 24.

Resolve, in Favor of Fred A. Budge, of Mattawamkeag.

Fred A. Budge, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Fred A. Budge of Mattawamkeag, in payment of gravel used on the state highway, the sum of four hundred sixty-seven dollars and fifty-five cents.

Approved March 11, 1929.

Chapter 25.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital.

Bangor State Hospital, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital:

CHAP. 25

July 1, 1929 July 1, 1930 to to June 30, 1930 June 30, 1931

For personal services; namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of one hundred twenty-seven thousand seven hundred dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of one hundred twenty-seven thousand seven hundred dollars,

For maintenance; namely for all articles of food, wearing apparel, heat, light and power, farm and industrial activities, for printing reports of said institution up to date, and parole or community services for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of one hundred eighty-two thousand two hundred thirty-one dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of one hundred eighty-eight thousand five hundred seventy dollars,

For repairs and equipment; namely, for all labor, materials and supplies required for up-keep of automobiles, buildings and grounds, household furniture and fixtures, office furniture, surgical instruments, machinery and tools, pipe and fittings, insurance, farm equipment, and live stock, and all other proper charges, for the year July first, nineteen hundred twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-one, the sum of fifty thousand dollars,

\$127,700.00 \$127,700.00

182,231.00 188,570.00

50,000.00 50,000.00

CHAP. 27

For the interest on the Robie Amusement Fund, for the year July first, nineteen hundred twenty-mae to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-one, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars,

160.00 . 160.00

Approved March 11, 1929.

Chapter 26.

Resolve, Providing for an Honorarium for Otis O. Roberts of Dexter.

Otis O. Roberts, honorarium. Resolved: That an honorarium of twenty-five dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Otis O. Roberts of Dexter, one of two surviving holders in Maine of the congressional medal of honor, for services rendered in the civil war. Said honorarium to be paid monthly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said honorarium shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which he is now receiving.

Approved March 11, 1929.

Chapter 27.

Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner as Land Agent to Convey a Certain Lot of Land to W. Asahel Darling.

W. Asahel Darling, conveyance of land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent be and hereby is authorized to convey the interest of the state in lot number twelve, township number two, range six, W. E. L. S., Penobscot county in consideration of the payment by said W. Asahel Darling to the state of Maine the sum equal to the amount of all taxes duly assessed against said lot by the state of Maine together with the interest thereon and such costs as have been paid by said state, the amount to be determined by the said land agent.

Approved March 11, 1929.